

No.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MALCOM ANWAR WILLIAMS,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Nicole Ries Fox	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SUTCLIFFE LLP	Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
2050 Main Street	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
Suite 1100	SUTCLIFFE LLP
Irvine, CA 92614	51 West 52nd Street
	New York, NY 10019
Brenna Ferris Neustater	(212) 506-5000
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	<a href="mailto:jrosenkranz@orrick.com">jrosenkranz@orrick.com</a>
SUTCLIFFE LLP	
2100 Pennsylvania	
Avenue, NW	
Washington, DC 20037	

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
Mr. Williams is convicted of Hobbs Act robbery and sentenced as a career offender.....	4
The district court denies Mr. Williams's motion for a reduction of sentence based on a change in the law.....	5
The district court denies Mr. Williams's second motion for a sentence reduction. ....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. Circuits Are Split On Whether A District Court May Ignore New Evidence Of Rehabilitation When Denying Relief Under § 3582(c)(1)(A). .....	12

A. The Fourth and Fifth Circuits require a district court to acknowledge and consider new evidence of rehabilitation when considering a motion for compassionate release or reduction of sentence. ....	13
B. The Sixth and Eleventh Circuits do not require a district court to acknowledge new evidence of rehabilitation to deny a motion for compassionate release or sentence reduction on dangerousness grounds. ....	16
II. The Sixth And Eleventh Circuits' Approach To Orders Denying Motions For Compassionate Release Or Reduction Of Sentence Is Wrong And Leads To Unjust Results. ....	20
III. This Petition Is An Excellent Vehicle For Review.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Biggs v. Terhune</i> , 334 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 109 (2018).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022).....	8
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	21
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. 232 (2019).....	26
<i>Irons v. Carey</i> , 505 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	5
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	25
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	21
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	24

<i>Tapia v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Chambliss,</i> 948 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 99 F.4th 647 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	15
<i>United States v. Eason,</i> 953 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Estacio,</i> No. 24-12702, 2025 WL 1355234 (11th Cir. May 9, 2025).....	18
<i>United States v. Gaston,</i> 835 F. App’x 852 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Gluzman,</i> No. 96-CR-323, 2020 WL 6526238 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Greene,</i> 516 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	2, 20, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Handlon,</i> 53 F.4th 348 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	15, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Kibble,</i> 992 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2021).....	11, 24
<i>United States v. Ledezma-Rodriguez,</i> 472 F. Supp. 3d 498 (S.D. Iowa 2020) .....	25

<i>United States v. Martin,</i> 916 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. McDonald,</i> 986 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>United States v. McGuire,</i> 822 F. App'x 479 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Pina,</i> No. 21-50983, 2023 WL 1990533 (5th Cir. Feb. 14, 2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Sauseda,</i> No. 21-50210, 2022 WL 989371 (5th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022).....	16
<i>United States v. Stanford,</i> 79 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>United States v. Styles,</i> No. 20-13321, 2021 WL 4059953 (11th Cir. Sept. 7, 2021) .....	6
<i>United States v. Tinker,</i> 14 F.4th 1234 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>United States v. Valencia,</i> No. 24-13656, 2025 WL 928854 (11th Cir. Mar. 27, 2025) .....	18
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> No. 20-14360, 2021 WL 6101491 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2021).....	5, 7, 8

<i>United States v. Williams,</i> No. 22-13150, 2023 WL 4234185 (11th Cir. June 28, 2023).....	8
--	---

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	3, 6, 8, 24, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3582 .....	1-3, 8, 13-15, 17-21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) .....	6, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1).....	20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	6, 10, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	7
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....	6, 8, 9, 12, 20, 24
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13(a)(2) .....	6
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13(b).....	6, 27
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a).....	4

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a).....	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) .....	4, 5

### **Other Authorities**

Nathan James, Cong. Rsch. Serv., The First Step Act of 2018: An Overview (Mar. 4, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrxbz5m6">https://tinyurl.com/mrxbz5m6</a> .....	7
U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2023 Amendments in Brief, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4npakk6k">https://tinyurl.com/4npakk6k</a> (last visited June 4, 2025) .....	9
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Amendment 798, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/dmg84kl">https://tinyurl.com/dmg84kl</a> (last visited June 4, 2025) .....	5
